DOC11R

## Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of April 05, 2025

RECEIVED: 03/01/24 FILED: 03/01/24 FINAL: 09/12/24 **REOPENED: 10/02/24** 2024-00075

SUSPENSION DATE: 09/14/24

**CASE CODE** 

Tariffs

**UTILITIES:** 

City of Burkesville

**HEARINGS:** 

Informal Conference 11/08/24

**INDEX OF EVENTS:** 

11/14/24 PSC Letter Filing IC Memo and Attendance List Into the Record

Order Entered: 1. Burkesville's motion for reconsideration is granted. 2. Burkesville's request to stay 10/22/24 the filing of new tariff sheets until the conclusion of the reconsideration is granted. 3. An informal

conference to be held virtually is scheduled on Friday, November 8, 2024, at 10 a.m. Eastern Standard Time at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky. 4. The Executive Director shall mail a copy of this Order to Cumberland County's Judge Executive as well as

Cumberland County Water District's Board of Commissioners

5. The remainder of the September 12, 2024 final Order not in conflict with this Order remains in

10/02/24 Holly Long Parrigin The City of Burkesville Response, Motion for an Extension of time, Motion to

Reconsider

POST CASE: Holly Parrigin The City of Burkesville Motion for Extension of Time 09/27/24

Final Order Entered: 1. The wholesale rate of \$3.26 per 1,000 gallons proposed by Burkesville to be 09/12/24

effective April 15, 2026, is denied. 2. The wholesale rate of \$3.11 per 1,000 gallons as calculated by Burkesville is fair, just and reasonable and is approved to be effective April 15, 2026. 3. Within 20 days of the date of service of this Order, Burkesville shall file with the Commission, using the Commission's electronic Tariff Filing System, new tariff sheets setting forth the rate and charge approved by this Order and its effective date, and also stating that the rate and charge were authorized

by this Order. 4. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

Holly Long Parrigin The City of Burkesville The City of Burkesville Response to Commission Staffs first 05/13/24

request for information dated April 29, 2024.

05/13/24 Holly Long Parrigin The City of Burkesville The City of Burkesville Response to Commission Staffs first

request for information dated April 29, 2024.

04/29/24 COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO CITY OF BURKESVILLE

04/15/24 Holly Long Parrigin The City of Burkesville Entry of Appearance and Consent to Service

Order Entered: 1. This proceeding is established to investigate the reasonableness of Burkesville's 04/08/24

proposed Phase 3 wholesale rate to Cumberland District. 2. Burkesville's proposed Phase 1

wholesale rate of \$2.47 per 1,000 gallons is approved for service rendered on and after April 15, 2024.

3. Burkesville's proposed Phase 2 wholesale rate of \$2.84 per 1,000 gallons is approved for service rendered on and after April 15, 2025. 4. Within 20 days of the date of service of this Order, Burkeville shall file with the Commission, using the Commission's electronic Tariff Filing System, its revised tariff sheet setting forth the rates approved herein and reflecting their effective date and that they were authorized by this Order. 5. Burkesville's proposed Phase 3 wholesale rate, as well as the portion of the water purchase contract reflecting the proposed Phase 3 wholesale rate, is suspended for five

months from April 15, 2024, up to and including September 14, 2024.

6. Burkesville shall, by counsel, enter an appearance in this proceeding within seven days of the date of service of this Order. The entry of appearance shall include the name, address, telephone number,

fax number, and electronic mail address of counsel.

03/01/24 Burkesville Tariff Filing

Total Number of Cases: 1